Stafford Auto Club

Affiliated to Midland Centre A.C.U.
President: J. V. Smith, Esq. (Sen.)

Staffordshire
MOTO - CROSS

FOR SOLO MOTORCYCLES

on SUNDAY, i2th SEPTEMBER, 1965, at 1.30 p.m.

at PEA HILL, SANDOCN
by kind permission of Mr. R. G. Stubbs

Open to Midland Centre A.C.U. Affiliated Members.
T.T.C. No 53 Permit No F.196

WARNING—MOTOR RACING 1S DANGEROUS

You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk, and
tickets of admission are issued subject to the condition that all persons
having any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or
conduct of this meeting, including the owners of the land and the
drivers and owners of the vehicles and passengers in the vehicles, are
absolved from all liability in respect of personal injury (whether fatal
or otherwise) to you or damage to your property howsoever caused.

Public Address System by J. Taylor, Kinsley, Stoke-on-Trent.

OFFICJALS
A.C.U. Steward Mr. J. V. Smith (Snr.)
Club Stewards W. R. Nye and S. Hudson
Starter Roy Preece
Lap Scorers Bert Tolfree and Redge Fradley
Machine Examiner Eric Mynor and Tom Wycherley
Chief Paddock Marshall Mic Mellor
Chief Marshall Jim Wood
Timekeeper F. S. Smith
Announcers Chris Carter and D. Garbett
Clerk of the Course Brian Owen

Secretary of the Meeting
R. J. Hudson, “Mayfield,” The Marsh, Penkridge, Stafford.
Telephone: Penk 447

OFFICIAL PROGRAMME — ONE SHILLING

Published by Hutchinson’s, Ilkeston, Derbyshire. Tel. 2507. W.A.D.




WHATEVER YOUR REQUIREMENTS IN

Motor Cycles :

Scooters

Three Wheelers or Cars

See the Experts

cu p E s OF WOLVERHAMPTOﬁ

169 STAFFORD STREET

£.40°s
Gold Stars
Shooting Stars

NORTON
Jubilees
Navigators
Dominators

F. BARNETT
Plovers
Falcons
Cruisers

VESPA
125—150 and
Gran-Sport
Scooters

TRIUMPH
Bonnevilles
Tigers
Speed Twins
Cubs & 3TA’s

ARIEL
Arrows
Leaders
Super Sports

B.S.A,

Sunbeam
Scooters

HONDA

ENFIELD
Meteors
Bullets
Crusader
Sports

VELOCETTE
Vipers
Venoms
Clubmans

TRIUMPH
Tigress
Scooters

RELTANT REGAL
Three wheeler
Vans and Cars

A.].S. AND
MATCHLESS
Clubmans
Models and
Sports Twins
JAMES
Cadets
Captains
Commodores
LAMBRETTA
LI. and TV.
Scooters

B.M.W. ISETTA
Plus & Standard
Three wheelers

OR ANY MAKE OF NEW CAR OR VAN YOU MAY REQUIRE

In addition we always have a large selection of fully guaranteed
used models of almost every make and type in stock

FOR YOUR SPARES

FOR YOUR AFTER SALES SERVICE

FOR YOUR ACCESSORIES

The name in the forefront has always been

c 0 p E s of Wolverhampton
169 STAFFORD STREET

Other Depots at — High Street, Dudley; Hagley Road, Birmingham;
Holyhead Road, Coventry; Albert Street, Mansfield;
George Street, Newcastle and The Tything, Worcester

So for low deposits, easy terms, better exchange values and

courteous service, just ring Wolverhampton 21605

hours 9—7 p.m. Monday to Saturday

® The Service given by Enthusiasts for the Enthusiast o

No.

O-JUdWN

10
12

13
14
15
16
17
19
20
22
25
26
27
28
30
32
36
37

40
42
47
50
53
55
58
69

73

74
79
82
83
84
86
87
89
92
100
101

103
109
110
111
112
116
117

List of Competitors

Name

Eric Shaw

Vic Eastwood
Jeff Smith

Alan Clough
John Stallard
Arthur Browning
Ross Winwood
Badger Goss

Bill Gwynne

Frank Stallard
John Giles

Alan Lampkin
John Banks

John Griffiths
John Done
Arthur Lampkin
Cclin Harrison
Bernard Andrews
Brian Nadin
Tony Melvin
Dick Clayton
Frank Bourne
Geoff Friswell
Leighton Rickards
Stan Ellesmore

Ernie Greer
Peter Foster
Geoff Derricutt
Bob Hooper
Dave Smith
Stuart Bickerton
Mick Andrews
Gordon Beresford

John Mason

Pat Lamper

G. Mycock
Geoff Rainbow
Frank Rickards
Alan Hill

Pete Clavton
Colum Sheehan
John Burton

R. Oakley

B. M. Cole
Tom Leadbitter

Dennis Harrison
Ian Hall

D. Jores

Terry Challinor
Ray Jordan
Phil Rright

W. H. Wood

Machine and c.c.

500
250
250
250
500
250
500
250
250

500
500
440
440
250
250
440
250
440
500
500
500
500
500
500
250

250
500
500
500
500
250
500
250

Tribsa

and 440 B.S.A.
and 440 B.S.A.
and 360 Greeves
Stallard Metisse
Greeves

Velo

Husquarna

and 500 Greeves
and Matchless
Stallarg Metisse
Triumph

B.S.A.

B.S.A.

Greeves
Greeves

B.S.A.
D.O.T./Starmaker
B.S.A.

Stallard Metisse
B.S.A.

Triumph
Metisse

Metisse

B.S.A.

and 500 D.O.T. and
Metisse

D.O.T.

Kyffin Saffire
Tribsa

Tribsa

Metisse

D.O.T.
Matchless

and 500 D.O.T. and
Metisse

and 500 D.O.T. and
Metisse

Greeves

D.O.T.

D.O.T.

B.SA.

Cotton

Greeves
Francis Barnett
Metisse

Greeves

B.S.A.

and 500 D.O.T
and Metisse
D.O.T.

D.O.T.

Cotton

and 500 D.O.T.
D.O.T.
Husqvarna
F.B.S.

Club
Salop

Kings Norton
Stafford
Wolverhampton
Stafford

Kings Norton
Stafford

Salop

Wolverhampton
Triumph Owners
Stafford
Stafford
Stafford

Salop

Stafford
Stafford
Stafford
Stafford
Stafford
Stafford
Stafford
Antelope
Birmingham
Stratford

Handsworth Lions
Wolverhampton
Stafford

Stafford

Stafforg

Salop
Wolverhampton
Stafford

Stafford

Wolverhampton
Staftord
Handsworth Lions
Birmingham
Evesham
Stafford
Stafford
Rugby
Stafford

Kings Norton
Kings Norton

Stafford
Stafford
Stratford
Salop
Solihull
Stafford
Salop




No.

125

Name
Roy Hubbert

Machine and c.c.
500 Kyffin Sapphire

Club

Wolverhampton

Agents for
Ariel Leader

Douglas

Vespa

iz THE
seaie: MOTOR  CYCLE
Ambassador M E C C A

Motor Cycl
plicies Prop.: R. S. Bromley, J. E. Beards

38 Mill Street - Stafford

Watsonian Telephone: Stafford 2777
Sidecars

Accessories for the Motor Cyclist
A Few Bargains Always in Stock

SPARES FOR
ALL MAKES
OF
MACHINES

IN STOCK

Amal
Burman
Lucas
Hepolite
Ferodo

Stockists

Trophies for the following . . .

RELIABILITY TRIALS, HILL CLIMBS
GRASS TRACK RACING, ETC., ETC.

by . .

John Mottram Limited

SILVERSMITHS

Telephone 4395 STAFFORD Telephone 4395

Ofﬁc_ial Suppliers to Stafford Auto Club (Promoters of this
meeting), Stafford Car Club, Stafford Darts League, Stafford
Cribbage League, Stafford Whist League and Stafford (Butlers)

Cribbage League.

ASK YOUR SECRETARY TO WRITE FOR SAMPLES

131 Mike Winwood 500 Velo Kings Norton
136 Richard Crofts 250 V.0. D.O.T Handsworth Lions
140 John Wycherley 500 Ariel Market Drayton

142 P. G. Brownhill 250 Greeves Stafford

157 Bob Crofts 500 B.S.A. Handsworth Lions

172 G. Aspley 250 Greeves Stafford

173 Roger Day 250 Metisse Handsworth Lions

209 Dave Smithers 250 D.O.T. Stafford

215 Paul Johnson 250 Greeves Stafford

219 Geoff Brookesg 500 Metisse Stafford

224 E. Bull 250 B.S.A. Solihull

232 C. Richards 500 B.S.A. Birmingham 10

308 Graham Shenton 500 Metisse Stafford

315 P. Bates 250 Cotton Wrekin

319 Barry Haycock 500 B.S.A. Stafford

320 P. J. Vale-Onslow 250 and 350 V.O. D.O.T. Handsworth Lions

347 M. Shakespeare 500 Tribsa Alcester

350 Bob Johnson 500 B.S.A. Stafford

364 R, H. Abbott 350 B.S.A. Wolverhampton

394 J. Court 250 D.O.T. Antelope

407 R. J. Chamberlain 250 D.O.T County Border

435 J. M. Dunn 250 B.S.A. Bewdley

448 D, Miller 250 D.O.T. Licky Ash

449 R. Watts 500 T.M.B. Solihull

454 P. B. Corin 250 Greeves Licky Ash

457 D. Elesmore 500 B.S.A. Stratford

476 Geoff Burgess 250 Cotton Stafford

485 C. Hearn 250 Cotton Alcester

517 J. N. Thomas 500 Tri/Sprite Solihull

“A” R, Blundell 250 Sprite Sunbac

“B” S.T. Walker 250 D.O.T. Stallard

“C” Charles Sneyd 250 Greeves Stafford

“E” D. Leith 250 D.OT. Stafford

“F” Brian Canning 250 Cotton Stafford

“H” Cliff Marsdon 500 B.S.A. Stafford

“T” Bert Tolfree 250 B.S.A. Stafford

“D” C. Lugg 250 D.OT. Stafford

SOUSGEEEGGEEOEEOEEEEECHEHEEHHEECEEHOSEGEGEESESESESS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are indebted to Mr. Stubbs for his kindness in allowing us tc
use his land for our Scramble, also the Club wishes to acknowledge all
the assistance received from the St. John Ambulance Brigade, the
Caterers, and all who have assisted in any way.

We would appreciate it if you would make as little LITTER as
possible. Litter Sacks as provided. Please use all entrances in the
correct manner as future events depend on your co-operation.

THANK YOU.




LICHFIELD MOTOR CYCLE DEPOT

38 TAMWORTH STREET
LICHFIELD
STAFFS.

Telephone Lichfield 3394

AGENTS FOR MOTOR CVYCL¥S, SCOOTERS
AND RELIANT THREE-WHEELER CARS

Agents for BSA, ARIEL, TRIUMPH, MATCHLESS,
HONDA, ROYAL ENFIELD and other popular makes of
motor cycles and scooters

A large stock of spares and accessories always available

Stallards of Bilston

MOTORCYCLES, SCODTERS, SPARES
CLOTHING AND ACCESSORIES

% MAIN TRIUMPH AND GREEVES DEALER 4

Tigress and Tina Scooters
1009, SPARES STOCKISTS

H.P. AT LOWEST RATES
IMMEDIATE INSURANCE COVER
Try Us First!

Top of the Town
106 HIGH STREET, BILSTON

Phone: BILSTON 42088
Showrooms: 69 HIGH STREET

EVENT ONE — STAFFORD RESIDENTS

Fcur Laps Handicapped
The winner to receive and retain “The Fitchett Cup” for one year.

25 Bernard Andrews 142 P. G. Prownhill “C” Charles Sneyd

26 Brian Nadin 209 Dave Smithers “B” S. T. Walker
27 Tony Melvin 215 Paul Johnson “E” D. Leith
47 Geoff Dericutt 219 Geoff Brookes “F” Brian Canning
50 Bob Hooper 309 Graharh Shenton “H” Cliff Marston
87 Colum Sheehan 319 Barry Haycock “T” Bert Tolfree
92 Roger Dakley 172 G. Aspley “D” C. Lugg
116 Phil Bright 476 Geoff Rurgess
Liss,imns 2. ... S g g Bosssony. (S 6........
EVENT TWO — JUNIOR RIDERS
Four Laps
The first fifteen in each heat go to the final which is Event Four.
HEAT ONE
2 Eric Shaw 103 Dennis Harrison 347 M. Shakespeare
10 Ross Winwood 109 Ian Hall 350 Bob Jchnson
30 Frank Bourne 110 D. Jones 364 R. H. Abbott
36 Leigton Rickards 117 W. H. Wood 394 J. Covrt
42 Peter Foster 125 Roy Hubbert 448 D. Miller
79 G. Mycock 140 John Wycherley 457 D. Elesmore
82 Geoff Rainbow 173 Roger Day 485 C, Heern
86 Pete Clayton 232 C. Richards 517 J. N. Thoemas
100 B. M. Cole 315 P. Bates
Lo, PETTETTIN 3 4o Bas e o s
Bl o v 5y omnang Bowwinnnoson 8. .. Devvnygyunam 10..........
Il ivvinpne T2 i men 13 ... ..., 0 i crvnnann
HEAT TWO
27 Tony Melvin 215 Paul Johnson 454 P. B. Corin
47 Geoff Derricutt 219 Geoff Brookes 476 Geoff Burgess
50 Bob Hooper 224 E. Bull “A” R. Blundell
55 Stuart Bickerton 308 Graham Shenton “B” S, T. Walker
87 Colum Sheehan 319 Barry Haycock “C” Charles Sneyd
92 Roger Oakley 320 Pete Vale-Onslow “E” D. Leith
142 P. G. Brownhill 407 R. J. Chamberlain “F” Brian Canning
157 Bob Crofts 435 J. M. Dunn e liff Marston
209 Dave Smithers 449 R. Watts
L I Py 2.0 3 B s g5 s s 5 .
6 Tososec v 5 85 w5 vy 4w Qiiiu.niing 100.........
11 ..., 12 .. ... 13 2 smpmi s« 14 ........ 15..........

EVENT THREE — THE STAFFORDSHIRE MOTO-CROSS

The Staffordshire Moto-Cross will consist of three races (events
numbered three, five and six) each of 12 laps. Drivers must compete
in all three races, points being awarded for each driver’s finishing
position in each race i.e. 1st, one point; 2nd, two points; 3rd, three points;
4th, four points and so on. The driver securing the least number of
points, from all three races, shall be the winner; other positions being
determined by the ascending number of points. Ties will be decided by
the driver’s lowest collective time for all three races. The winner will
receive £30 and retain “The J. V. Smith Challenge Trophy” for one year.
This Trophy was presented to the Club three years ago by the Club
President, J. V. Smith, Esq. (sen.). Previous winners: 1963, Chris
Horsfield; 1964, Dave Bickers.



PRESENTATION

Line-up and presentation of Moto-Cross riders to His Worship the
Mayor of Stafford (Alderman L. H. Kinson, J.P.). To take place in the
finishing area.

DEVI’:YQS FIRST LEG — 12 LAPS

3 Vie Bastwood 19 John Done 73 John DMason
4 Jeff Smith 20 Arthur Lampkin 74 Pat Lamper
- 5 Alan Clough 22 Colin Harrison 83 Frank Rickards
‘ Ml R 7 John Stallard 95 Bernard Andrews 84 Alan Hill
J 9 Arthur Browning 26 Brian Nadin 89 John Burton
v 11 Badger Cross 28 Dick Clayton 101 Tom Leadbitter
T 12 Bill Gwynne 32 Geoff Friswell 111 Terry Challinor
® ) 13 Frank Stallard 37 Stan Ellesmore 112 Ray Jordon
Speelallsts | 14 John Giles 40 Ernie Greer 116 Phil Bright
. 15 Alan Lampkin 53 Dave Smith 131 Mike Winwood
b 16 John Banks 58 Mick Andrews 136 Richard Crofts
17 John Griffiths 69 Gordon Beresford
New and Used Machines "
2 S vorazizes  Eowameocvsng B 5 25 8 5w g
Spares, Repairs and Accessories Boe cfakroe Tt . o 3 T
Baasweniies T o it o el 8 9 5 i 6 10..........
Hire Purchase Part Exchanges | 15 U 120000, 18,0 reennunn 4........

EVENT FOUR — JUNIOR RIDERS FINAL

50-51 DARLINGTON STREET Eight Laps

WOLVERHAMPTON. Telephone 22806. ‘ oo 2 B 4o 5.
: [ F T i v vowun 8.....
|
THE MOTOR CYCLE SPECIALIST AGENTS FO&
* ‘ TRIUMPH —  NORTON —  JAMES
HONDA —  ROYAL ENFIELD
AGENT FOR LAMBRETTA —  VESPA
GREEVES, B.S.A.,, D.M.W., A.J].S., ARIEL FRANCIS BARNET
HONDA, ENFIELD, JAMES, NORTON also
WATSONIAN SIDECARS | GREEVES
M.O.T. TESTING STATION +
* Spares — Accessories — Terms -— Part Exchanges
SPARES AND REPAIRS
* Queensway Court - Broadway
GEORGE LATHE | MEIR
125 SALOP STREET, WOLVERHAMPTON 3
Staffordshire | Telephone: Stoke-on-Trent 39123
Telephone: Wolverhampton 24516
—




EVENT FIVE — THE STAFFORDSHIRE MOTO-CROSS

3 Vic Eastwood
4 Jeff Smith

5 Alan Clough

7 John SGtallard
9 Arthur Browning
11 Badger Cross
12 Bill Gwynne
13 Frank Stallard
14 John Giles

15 Alan Lampkin
16 John Banks
17 John Griffiths

During the interals “The Hell Fire Riders” will give a daring display

in the Finish Area.

19
20
22
25
26
28
32
37
40
53
58
69

SECOND LEG

John Drcne
Arthur Lampkin
Colin Harrison

73
74
83

Bernard Andrews 84

Brian Nadin
Dick Clayton
Geoff Friswell
Stan Ellesmore
Ernie Greer
Dave Smith
Mick Andrews

89
101
111
112
116
131
136

Gordor. Beresford

Sisedaivis

< IR -,
....... 13.....

INTERVAL

John Mason
Pat Lamper
Frank Rickards
Alan Hill

John Burton
Tom Leadbitter
Terry Challinor
Ray Jordon
Phil Bright
Mike Winwood
Richard Crofts

14....

EVENT SIX — THE STAFORDSHIRE MOTO-CROSS

3 Vic Eastwood

4 Jeff Smith

5 Alan Clough

7 John Stallard

9 Arthur Browning
11 Badger Cross

12 Bill Gwynne

13 Frank Stallard
14
15
16
17

John Giles

Alan T.ampkin

John Banks

John Griffiths
R .Y
L T,
N[ ———— L2 uves

19
20
22
25
26
28
32
37
40
53
58
69

THIRD LEG

John Done
Arthur Lampkin
Colin Harrison

73
74
83

Bernard Andrews 84

Brian Nadin
Dick Clayton
Geoff Friswell
Stan Ellesmore
Ernie Greer
Dave Smith
Mick Andrews

89
101
111
112
116
131
136

Gordon Beresford

Bhammm e v 4... ..
8. £ A
18 sswansan 1

John Mason
Pat Lamper
Frank Rickards
Alan Hill

John Burton
Tom Leadbitter
Terry Challinor
Ray Jordon
Phil Bright
Mike Winwood
Richard Crofts

EVENT SEVEN — UNLIMITED

IHeats: Three Laps First ten in each heat to the final.
HEAT ONE
2 Eric Shaw 32 Geoff Friswell 86 Pete Clayton
3 Vie Eastwood 36 Leighton Rickards 87 Colum Sheehan
5 Alan Clough 37 Stan Elesmore 101 Tom Leadbitter
9 Arthur Browning 42 Peter Foster 112 Ray Jordan
10 Ross Winwood 47 Geoft Derricutt 140 John Wycherley
15 Alan Lampkin 50 Bob Hooper 476 Geoff Burgess
16  John Banks 55 Stuart Bickerton 485 C. Hearne
22 Colin Harrison 73 John Mason 517 J. N. Thomas
27 Tony Melvin 79 G. Mycock “A” R. Blundell
30 Frank Bourne 82 Geoff Rainbow “D” C. Lugg
) S S R N S 4. ... Bl s B i
B ol . el Tooo Bl 15 . o s vaayon s s 10 5.5 % s
HEAT TWO
4 Jeff Smith 100 B. M. Cole 157 Bob Crofts
13 Frank Stallard 103 Dennis Harrison 173 Roger Day
14 John Giles 109 Tan Hall 209 Dave Smithers
17 John Griffiths 110 D. Jones 215 Paul Johnson
19 John Done 111 Terry Challinor “B” S. T. Walker
26  Brian Nadin 116 Phil Bright “C” Charles Sneyd
28 Dick Clayton 117 W. H. Wood “E” D. Leith
53 Dave Smith 125 Roy Hubbert “F” Brian Canning
83 Frank Rickards 136 Richard Crofts “H” CIliff Marsden
92 Roger Oakley 142 P. G, Brownhill 172 G. Aspley
: S D, s rmmas S S 4. L
6 S —— S F L2 J T g e
HEAT THREE
7 John Stallard 89 John Burton 347 M. Shakespeare
11 Badger Goss 131 Mike “¥inwood 364 R. H. Abbott
12 Bill Gwynne 219 Geoff Brookes 394 J. Court
20  Arthur Lampkin 224 E. Bull 407 R. J. Chamberlain
25 Bernard Andrews 232 C. Richards 435 J. M. Dunn
40 FErnie Greer 308 G. Shenton 448 D. Miller
58 Mick Andrews 315 P. Bates 449 R. Watts
74 Pat Lamper 319 Barry Haycock 454 P. B. Corin
84 Alan Hill 320 P. J. Vale-Onslow 457 D. Elesmore
69 Gordon Beresford 350 Bob Johnson
e e 2 onn oo Bevnmnnernn 4. ... 5. . ...
e LT i . S R L . 10..........
INTERVAL
FINAL
Eight Laps
The winner to receive and retain for one year “The Joyness Trophy”
) . [ S —— A o vsnnaugs D5t e
3 [P—— Wownmomesss Bewsmsmas va O 663 wnsams 10..........

EVENT EIGHT — UNLIMITED INVITATION
Six Laps (time permiting)

Open to all competitors wishing to compete. If more than 35, two heats
each of three laps will be run. with 15 from each heat to the final.



SIXPENGE

WEDNESDAYS



